

No. 17-10238

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING  
BUSINESS AS LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED  
RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION;  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS –  
AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND  
FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS –  
GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND  
FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT  
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH  
INSURANCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case Nos. 3:16-cv-1476, 3:16-cv-1530, & 3:16-cv-1537  
(Hon. Barbara M. G. Lynn)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,  
AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, BETTER MARKETS,  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT URGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION IN ITS ENTIRETY**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE FIDUCIARY RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA.....4

    A. DOL’s Interpretation of “Fiduciary” and “Investment Advice” is Entitled to *Chevron* Deference.....5

        1. ERISA expressly authorizes DOL to define the term “investment advice” and DOL stayed well within the boundaries of that authority .....5

        2. DOL’s definition of “fiduciary” is reasonable because it aligns with Congress’s intent to provide broad protections for retirement investors in ERISA .....8

    B. When it Adopted the BICE, DOL Stayed Within its Broad Statutory Authority to Establish Conditions for Exemptions .....11

        1. DOL has broad authority over IRAs.....11

        2. DOL stayed within the ambit of its authority when it crafted the BICE .....13

        3. Compliance with the BICE is not mandatory, nor is the BICE unworkable .....16

    C. The BICE’s Written Contract Requirement Does Not Create a Private Right of Action and Is Reasonable .....18

        1. DOL did not create a private right of action .....18

II. DOL FULFILLED ITS DUTIES UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, PARTICULARLY WITH REGARD TO ITS TREATMENT OF FIXED-INDEXED ANNUITIES .....21

III. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT IS NOT IMPLICATED WHERE AN EXEMPTION IS CONDITIONED ON THE DISUSE OF CLASS ACTION WAIVERS .....29

IV. THE RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....31

CONCLUSION .....33

ADDENDUM A .....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 18, 20

*Azbill v. UMB Scout Brokerage Servs., Inc.*,  
129 S.W. 3d 480 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....19

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....5

*Cigna Corp. v. Amara*, 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....34

*Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 152 (1993).....11

*Donovan v. Cunningham*,  
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....7, 11

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....25

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....34

*Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n*,  
10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993) .....6

*Jacobs v. Mazzei*,  
977 N.Y.S.2d 123 (N.Y. App. Sic. 2013).....19

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank*,  
510 U.S. 86 (1993).....8

*Johnson v. Buckley*,  
356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004) .....6



*Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l AFL-CIO*,  
892 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1990) .....8

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.*,  
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....34

*Lowe v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980) .....20

*Market Synergy Group v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, No. 16-CV-4083,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163663 (D. Kan. Nov. 28, 2016).....5

*McGrogan v. First Commonwealth Bank*,  
74 A.3d 1063 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....19

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....7

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

*National Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez*,  
217 F.Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... *passim*

*NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307 (U.S. June 16, 2017).....29

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....34

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....7

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....8  
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....13  
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii) .....6, 8  
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....11

29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 3, 11, 12  
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....3, 12  
29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) .....13  
29 U.S.C. § 1135.....6

Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010,  
12 U.S.C. § 913(g) .....12

Final Fiduciary Definition,  
81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016) .....9, 10

Internal Revenue Code of 1954,  
26 U.S.C. § 4975.....3, 12  
26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2).....13

National Labor Relations Act of 1935,  
29 U.S.C. § 151-169 .....30

PTE 06-16, 71 Fed. Reg. 63,786 (Oct. 31, 2006) .....20

PTE 84-14, 49 Fed. Reg. 9494 (Mar. 13, 1984) .....20

PTE 91-55, 56 Fed Reg. 49,209 (Sept. 27, 1991),  
as corrected at 56 Fed. Reg. 50,729 (Oct. 8, 1991) .....14

PTE 93-33, 58 Fed. Reg. 31,053 (May 28, 1993),  
as amended at 59 Fed. Reg. 22,686 (May 2, 1994)  
and 64 Fed. Reg. 11,044 (Mar. 18, 1999).....14

PTE 97-11, 62 Fed. Reg. 5855 (Feb. 7, 1997),  
as amended at 64 Fed. Reg. 11,042 (Mar. 8, 1999).....14

Reorganization Plan No. 4 § 102, Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705  
(codified at 5 U.S.C. App. 1, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 note) .....12

**Legislative History**

120 Cong. Rec. 3977 (1974) .....7

**Miscellaneous**

Bruce Kelly, *Despite new review of DOL fiduciary rule, firms are sticking with higher standard of care*, Investment News, Feb. 6, 2017, <http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20170206/FREE/> ..... 16, 18

Cyril Tuohy, *Here Come the Fee-Based Indexed Annuity*, InsuranceNewsNet.com, Feb. 20, 2017, <https://insurancenewsnet.com/innarticle/here-come-the-fee-based-indexed-annuities> .....17

*Handbook in the Law and Economics of Insurance Research*, “Insurance Agents in the 21st Century: The Problem of Biased Advice” (2014).....26

Stan Garrison Haithcock, *What Level of Commission Do Agents Earn on Annuities*, The Balance, June 25, 2017, <https://www.thebalance.com/what-levels-of-commission-do-agents-earn-on-annuities-146003>.....27
